

Listed on 5.8.2013  
Before Court No.5  
Item No. 3

SECTION:XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No.4  
(Application for directions seeking vacating of stay)  
IN  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 13749 and  
14857/2012

WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of Tripura & ors etc. ....Petitioners  
Versus  
Fortuna Agro Plantation Ltd. & Anr ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The application in the matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.7.2013 with office report dated 12.7.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

*"List the matters after two weeks.  
In the meantime, rejoinder affidavit may be filed."*

**SLP(C) No.13749/12**

It is submitted that as directed above, counsel for petitioner has on 16.7.2013 filed Rejoinder Affidavit to the Counter Affidavit filed by Respondent No.1 and the same has been included in SLP paper books. Performa Respondent has been served the standing counsel Mr. B.K. Prasad but he has not filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.2 so far.

**SLP(C) No.14857/12**

It is submitted that counsel for petitioner has not filed Rejoinder Affidavit to the Counter Affidavit of Respondent No.1 so far. Counsel appearing for Respondent Nos.2 to 4 has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service is already complete in both SLPs.

The application in the matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 3<sup>rd</sup> DAY OF AUGUST, 2013.

**DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

1. COPY TO:
2. Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate
3. Mr. Pawan Shree Agrawal, Advocate
4. Mr. B.K.Prasad, Advocate
5. Mr. A.P.Medh, Advocate

**DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

*sk*